various interest rate assumptions. Sensitivity is measured using the Earnings-at-Risk
("EaR") methodology. An increase or decrease by 25 basis points, the impact of
increase/decrease on the Bank’s earnings for the financial year end is estimated at RM8.9
million (2022: RM7.3 million).

The Group and the Bank are exposed to precious metal risk and such exposures are managed
together with foreign exchange risk. An increase or decrease of 1% in market price would
impact the fair value by RM600 (2022: RM700).

The Group's and the Bank’s foreign exchange risk are managed by matching the
quantum and timing of cash flow of the foreign exchange assets with foreign exchange
liabilities. The mismatch between foreign currencies mainly arises from the Group's and
the Bank’s short- term foreign currencies borrowing and medium-to-long term foreign
currencies loans.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's and the Bank's profit
after taxation and equity to a reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates with
all other variables remaining constant.

Impact on profit after taxation:

   Group and Bank
   2023   2022
 Foreign Foreign Foreign Foreign
 exchange exchange exchange exchange
   rate   rate   rate   rate
 +1% -1% +1% -1%
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Currency
USD  3,148 (3,148) (288) 288
SGD  (3) 3 1 (1)
CNY  485 (485) 635 (635)
Others  (17) 17 (245) 245
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

  Registration No.

200001008645 (511251-V)

152

BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

37 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d)  Market risk(continued)

 Interest rate risk (IBOR Reform)

 The discontinuation of London Interbank Offer Rate (“LIBOR”) and the transition to
alternative Risk Free Rates (“RFR”) could pose challenges to the Group and the Bank as
the transition from LIBOR is expected to bring about significant legal, valuation, accounting,
risk management and system implication.

[…]

fair value net assets as derived in the investee’s latest publicly available audited
financial statement of these investments. Investments in equity instruments that do
not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value can be
reliably measured are measured at cost.

Cagamas Holdings Berhad’s shares is revalued based on fair value of net tangible
asset approach.

(iii) Derivative financial assets and liabilities

 The fair values of derivative assets and liabilities are from foreign exchange related

contracts/interest/profit related contracts. These are the estimated amounts the
Group and the Bank would receive or pay to terminate the contracts at the reporting
date.

  Registration No.

200001008645 (511251-V)

168

BANK OF CHINA (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

38 FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Quantitative information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable

inputs (Level 3)

 Sensitivity analysis for level 3

   Group and Bank
   2023
   Favorable Unfavorable
   changes   changes
   +10% -10%
   RM’000 RM’000

Equity instruments at FVOCI
- Cagamas Holdings Berhad   1,579 (1,579)
- CGC   322 (322)
   ───────── ─────────
   1,901 (1,901)
   ═════════ ═════════

(c) Financial instruments not carried at fair value

A range of methodologies and assumptions had been used in deriving the fair values of the
Group’s and the Bank’s financial instruments at the reporting date. The total fair value by
each class of financial instruments is not materially different from the total carrying amount,
except for the following financial assets:

   2023   2022
 Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
   amount value  amount value

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Group and Bank